regulatory oversight purposes. 

Fees 20. (a) Parties wishing to participate in the sandbox shall pay a non-

refundable application processing fee of MVR 5,000 (five 

thousand) at the time of submission. 

(b) A non-refundable registration fee of MVR 35,000 (thirty-five 

thousand) shall be paid upon submission of the sandbox 

application. 

(c) Following the successful completion of sandbox testing and exit, 

entities introducing the product or service on a wider scale shall pay 

the prescribed fees for the relevant license or permit, as specified in

[...]

the Authority, following testing in the Sandbox. 

(f) “Senior Officials” shall mean, in the case the applicant is a 

company, its directors, and in the case of a partnership, its partners. 

(g) “Sophisticated Investors” shall mean natural persons with an 

annual income of at least MVR 720,000 (seven hundred and twenty 

thousand) or more and capable of making investment decisions 

independently, or legal entities with total assets of MVR 2,000,000 

(two million) or more, including eligible nationals and foreign 

investors registered with the Authority under Regulation No.